

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
LAREDO DIVISION

\_\_\_\_\_  
LUCAS CABRERA-HERNANDEZ, )  
Petitioner, ) Case No. 5:25-cv-197  
v. )  
PAMELA BONDI, Attorney General of the )  
United States; KRISTI NOEM, Secretary of the )  
U.S. Department of Homeland Security; TODD )  
LYONS, Acting Director of Immigration and )  
Customs Enforcement; Sylvester M. Ortega, )  
Acting Director of San Antonio Field Office, U.S. )  
Immigration and Customs Enforcement; and )  
PERRY GARCIA, Warden, La Salle County )  
Regional Detention Center, in their official )  
capacities, )  
Respondents. )  
\_\_\_\_\_

**PETITIONER'S REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION TO REQUEST FOR**  
**TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Petitioner is properly seeking a preliminary injunction as he is seeking to preserve the “status quo,” which in this case is the interpretation of the laws governing mandatory and discretionary detention prior to Respondents’ July 8, 2025 memo articulating a radical, new interpretation of the laws.....	1
II.	Respondents’ argument that Petitioner has no likelihood of success on the merits of his habeas petition because he is subject to mandatory detention under the INA at 8 U.S.C. Sec. 1225(b)(2) is not valid; Respondents ask the Court to ignore principles of statutory construction, the statutory text, the statute’s history, Congressional intent, and several district courts that have found the interpretation to be unlawful, in order to give deference to their unlawful agency interpretations.....	4
a.	Federal District Courts are not required to give deference to agency interpretations that are unlawful and instead are required to prohibit unlawful agency interpretations of the law.....	6
b.	Respondents ask the Court to ignore principles of statutory construction in their argument that the phrase “seeking admission,” as used in 8 U.S.C. Sec. 1225(b)(2), is synonymous with the phrase “applicant for admission,” as used in the same statutory schemes.....	9
c.	The few district court cases Respondents have asked this Court to follow on this matter— <i>Vargas, Chavez, Garibay-Robledo, and Sandoval</i> —are inapplicable as they demonstrate errors of pleading on the parts of the petitioners, do not state the same arguments as those made in this case, or do not undertake their own analysis of the statutes.....	11
d.	Several district courts that have undertaken their own examination of the text for the INA at 8 U.S.C. Sec. 1225 and Sec. 1226 have found that the subsection requiring mandatory detention in 8 U.S.C. Sec. 1225(b)(2) is limited to persons “seeking admission” into the United States. Those decisions should be viewed as persuasive in this case.....	15
e.	Petitioner, Mr. Cabrera-Hernandez, is subject to the detention and release laws under 8 U.S.C. Sec. 1226 and not to mandatory detention under 8 U.S.C. Sec. 1225(b)(2). .....	18

III. Respondents' claims that Mr. Cabrera-Hernandez has not demonstrated substantial threat of irreparable harm are not valid; Petitioner's prolonged unlawful detention and the violations to his liberty and due process rights have already caused irreparable harm to his emotional and psychological wellbeing.....	19
IV. Respondents have not and will not suffer any harm and the balance of equities and public interest favor the Petitioner.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053, 1060–61 (9th Cir. 2014).....	2, 4
<i>Benitez v. Noem</i> , No. 5:25-cv-02190 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2025).....	5
<i>Chavez v. Noem</i> , No. 3:25-CV-02325, 2025 WL 2730228 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2025)....	11, 12, 13
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S.Ct. 2778, 81 L.Ed.2d 694 (1984).....	7
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303, 314 (U.S. 2009).....	11
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 591 U.S. 103, 107–08 (2020) .....	3
<i>Enrique Bernat F., S.A. v. Guadalajara, Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 439, 442 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	1, 4
<i>Garibay-Robledo v. Noem</i> , No. 1:25-CV-00177 .....	11, 13
<i>Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas</i> , 27 F.4th 718, 733 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	3
<i>J.A.M. v. Streeval</i> , No. 4:25-CV-342 (CDL), 2025 WL 3050094, at *3 (M.D. Ga. Nov. 1, 2025) .....	16
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281, 287 (2018) .....	3, 14
<i>Justin Indus., Inc. v. Choctaw Sec., L.P.</i> , 920 F.2d 262, 268 n.7 (5th Cir. 1990).....	2, 4
<i>Lepe v. Andrews</i> , No. 1:25-CV-01163-KES-SKO (HC), 2025 WL 2716910 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2025); .....	5
<i>Lepe v. Andrews</i> , No. 1:25-CV-01163-KES-SKO (HC), 2025 WL 2716910, at *5 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2025) .....	17
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369, 412–13, 144 S. Ct. 2244, 2273, 219 L. Ed. 2d 832 (2024).....	7, 8
<i>Loper Bright v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 at 412–13.....	12

<i>Matter of Aceijas-Quiroz</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 294, 299 (BIA 2014).....	6
<i>Matter of M-D-C-V-</i> , 28 I. & N. Dec. 18, 23 (BIA 2020).....	10
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418, 435 L. Ed. 2d 550 (2009).....	20
<i>Matter of Yajure-Hurtado</i> , 29 I. & N. Dec. 216 (BIA 2025).....	passim
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d at 981 .....	2, 3
<i>Padron Covarrubia v. Vergara</i> , No. 5:25-CV-112, 2025 WL 2950097, at *3 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 8, 2025).....	5, 15
<i>Rosado v. Figueroa</i> , No. CV 25-02157 PHX DLR (CDB), 2025 WL 2337099, at *8 (D. Ariz. Aug. 11, 2025) .....	17
<i>Sandoval v. Acuna</i> , No. 6:25-CV-01467, 2025 WL 3048926 (W.D. La. Oct. 31, 2025). 11, 14, 15	
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	7
<i>Trial Laws. Coll. v. Gerry Spence Trial Laws. Coll. at Thunderhead Ranch</i> , 23 F.4th 1262, 1274–75 (10th Cir. 2022).....	2, 4
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31, 45 (2013).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329, 333, 112 S. Ct. 1351, 1354 (1992).....	10
<i>Vargas Lopez v. Trump</i> , No. 8:25-CV-00526, 2025 WL 2780351 (D. Neb. Sept. 30, 2025) 11, 12	
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 870 F.3d 387, 392 (5th Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Free Sewing Mach. Co.</i> , 256 F.2d 806, 808 (7th Cir. 1958) .....	3
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7, 20 (2008).....	20

## Statutes

8 U.S.C. Sec. 1225 .....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(3).....	9
8 U.S.C. Sec. 1225(b)(2).....	passim

8 U.S.C. Sec. 1226 .....	passim
8 U.S.C. Sec. 1226(c)(1)(E) .....	17
